GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 911
TO BE ANSWERED ON 14.12.2022

UPDATE ON DDU-GKY SCHEME

911 SHRIP. WILSON:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the State-wise breakup of beneficiaries and funds allocated under the Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojna (DDU-GKY);

(b) under the DDU-GKY, the Central Government is contributing ¥ 6000 (CTC) as the minimum salary to all trained youth, whether the Ministry is contemplating an increase in that contribution; and

(©) the data indicating the job retention percentage of the youth trained under the concerned scheme?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTT)

(a) State-wise break up of total number of beneficiaries of Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojna (DDU-GKY) since inception till November, 2022 is given in the Annexure.

As DDU-GKY is a demand driven scheme, funds are not allocated State-wise under the scheme. However, details of budget allocation for DDUGKY from 2014-15 till 2022-23 is

given below :-

(Rs. in lakhs)

FY B.E R.E
2014-15 72800.00 57149.00
2015-16 54000.00, 58784.10
2016-17 60000.00 79295.70
2017-18 85000.00, 81155.26
2018-19 120000.00, 121530.64
2019-20 184999.00, 187217.28
2020-21 199621.00, 107685.20
2021-22 200000.00, 2189.11
2022-23 100000.00 -
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(b) No Salary to the trained candidate is being paid by the Central Government under DDU-GKY Scheme. Under DDUGKY, for a trained candidate to be considered as placed, the following is the salary criteria:

DU.I:atIIOH of theMinimum Salary* in the job tofMinimum Salary in the jobto be

Training Course . . . i

commileted be considered as placed in casefconsidered as placed in case of] of placement within India (Rs.) |placement abroad (Rs.)

successfully

3 months 000/-

6 months 8000/-, 2000

9 months 12000/-

12 months 15000/-

*minimum salary or the minimum wage of the State, whichever is higher

() No study has been done on job retention percentage of the youths trained. However, under DDU-GKY, a trained candidate is treated as placed only after he/she remains employed for a continuous period of 3 months.

Aok ok ok ok
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Annexure

Annexure referred to in the reply to the part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question
No.911 for 14-12-2022

State-wise break up of total number of beneficiaries of Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojna (DDU-GKY) since inception till November, 2022

S.No. |State/ UT No. of Beneficiaries
1 Andhra Pradesh 86361
2 |Arunachal Pradesh 613
3 Assam 62186
4  |Bihar 67881
5  [Chhattisgarh 50390
6  |Gujarat 21940
7  |Haryana 35142
8 [Himachal Pradesh 7730
9 Pammu and Kashmir 64952

10 Pharkhand 55097
11  [Karnataka 49265
12 [Kerala 63289
13 [Madhya Pradesh 66980
14  [Maharashtra 45986
15  [Manipur 3832
16 |Meghalaya 4333
17 [Mizoram 1046
18 [Nagaland 4234
19  |Odisha 201736
20  |Punjab 25085
21 |Rajasthan 64517
22  Sikkim 1461
23 [Tanmul Nadu 51274
24  [Telangana 57854
25 |Iripura 8835
26  |Uttar Pradesh 163921
27 |Uttarakhand 10833
28 [West Bengal 29519
29  |Puducherry 496
30 JA. N Islands 43

Total 1306851
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